of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for
those goods or services. To achieve that core principle, an entity should apply the following steps:

Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer.

11

Edgar Filing: Adaptimmune Therapeutics PLC - Form 10-Q

19

Table of Contents

Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract.

Step 3: Determine the transaction price.

Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract.

Step 5: Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

The Company has adopted the guidance using the modified retrospective approach, with the cumulative effect of initially applying the guidance
recognized as an adjustment to the opening balance of equity at January 1, 2018. Therefore, the comparative information has not been adjusted
and continues to be reported under previous guidance. The quantitative impact of the changes on the statement of operations for the three months
ended March 31, 2018 are set out below (in thousands):

Under previous
revenue
guidance Adjustment As reported

Revenue $ 8,996 $ (800) $ 8,196
Operating loss (27,940) (800) (28,740)
Loss before income taxes (20,151) (800) (20,951)
Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders (20,278) (800) (21,078)

The quantitative impact of the changes on the balance sheet as of March 31, 2018 are set out below (in thousands):

Under previous
revenue
guidance Adjustment As reported

Deferred revenue $ 35,066 $ (7,845) $ 27,221
Total current liabilities 59,767 (7,845) 51,922
Total liabilities 63,651 (7,845) 55,806

Accumulated deficit (251,908) 7,845 (244,063)
Total stockholders� equity 183,417 7,845 191,262

The quantitative impact of the changes on the statement of cashflows for the three months ended March 31, 2018 are set out below (in
thousands):

Edgar Filing: Adaptimmune Therapeutics PLC - Form 10-Q

20

Under previous
revenue
guidance Adjustment As reported

Net loss $ (20,278) $ (800) $ (21,078)
Decrease in payables and deferred revenue (16,679) 800 (15,879)

The adoption of ASC 606 has not impacted net loss per share.

The cumulative effect of adopting the guidance on our financial statements at January 1, 2018 is a credit to opening accumulated losses and
corresponding decrease in deferred revenue of $8.6 million.

The adoption of ASC 606 has had a material impact on the Company�s financial statements due to the following:

•  Under the GSK Collaboration and License Agreement, the Company will receive non-substantive milestone
payments in the future upon achievement of specified development milestones. Non-substantive milestones are
currently included within the transaction price upon achievement of the milestone and recognized over the period